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Auto Ancillaries 
India | Sector Update  

 

Suspension, Lightning & multiproduct outperform 

We have analysed Q2 performance of 57 listed auto ancillaries where revenue grew 9.1% YoY, 
lagging listed original equipment manufacturers (OEM) revenue growth of 16% YoY. Two-
wheeler (2W) and three-wheeler (3W) production grew 11% and 18%, respectively, led by positive 
sentiments on GST 2.0 reforms, while PV reported 4% growth in Q2. CV posted production 
growth of 11% in Q2.  

Demand trends for 2W production remain stable; we expect 9% growth in FY26E while PV 
growth is likely to grow at 6% growth. MHCV is likely to grow 4% and tractors at 12%. Global 
demand commentary on PV has been muted, due to tariff headwinds and subdued demand 
while the North America Class 8 truck retail growth outlook is set to contract by 14% YoY in 
CY25E, due to weak freight market and high interest rates. 

Q2 revenue growth at 9% YoY for ancillaries; suspension braking, lighting and 
multiproduct outperform: In Q2, the suspension braking segment posted the highest 
revenue growth of 13% YoY, followed by lighting and multiproduct components at 12% YoY. 
The Top 5 firms based on YoY revenue growth are Craftsman Auto, up 65%, Pricol, up 51%, 
Lumax Auto, up 37%, India Nippon electricals, up 30%, and Sandhar Technology, up 29%. 
The Top 5 firms based on YoY EBITDA growth include Suprajit Engineering, up 58%, 
Craftsman Automation, up 57%, Pricol, up 53%, Lumax Auto, up 51%, and Lumax Industries, 
up 45%. 

YoY EBITDA margin contraction for most firms; forgings and batteries the worst hit: 
Thirty-two out of 57 firms posted an EBITDA margin contraction YoY. While battery 
companies took a hit, due to input cost pressures in the form of higher lead prices, and 
forging companies were hit on muted exports for CV. The Top 5 firms in terms of EBITDA 
margin compression YoY include Ramkrishna Forgings, Precision Camshaft, MM 
Forgings, Balkrishna Industries, and PPAP Automotive. Among the least hit include 
bearings and tyre manufacturers for which higher revenue growth along with softer RM 
cost bolstered margin YoY. 

Uno Minda, Gabriel India, Minda Corp, Sona BLW are our top picks: Given the GST cut 
related benefit and robust festive season, we remain positive on 2W and PV related 
ancillaries. Nifty auto valuation premium to Nifty 50 is at close to median levels, with 
improving outlook for volume growth, thereby providing scope of further outperformance. 
We believe there are four key reasons for any auto ancillary to outperform OEMs; a) 
product expansion, b) segment expansion, c) geographic expansion, d) inorganic 
expansion. In this framework our top picks in the ancillaries remain Uno Minda, Gabriel 
India, Minda Corp and Sona BLW. 
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Suspension, lightning and multiproduct segment revenue 

outperforms in Q2FY26 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

EBITDA growth the highest for bearings firms in Q2FY26 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

FCF generation for MRF highest in 1HFY26 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 

 
Peer valuation 

Company Ticker Rating 
Mcap CMP TP Upside P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) ROE (%) 

(USD mn) (INR) (INR) (%) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Samvardhana Motherson Int* MOTHERSO IN Sell 13,727 117 90 (23) 34.2 33.6 24.2 23.2 13.2 12.5 11.1 10.7 11.1 9.3 11.5 10.7 

UNO Minda* UNOMINDA IN Accumulate 8,155 1,272 1,405 10 78.2 61.8 48.3 38.8 40.7 34.9 29.3 25.0 16.4 17.8 19.2 20.0 

Bharat Forge* BHFC IN Sell 7,469 1,406 1,172 (17) 61.2 55.8 45.6 37.9 26.7 25.8 23.1 20.8 13.4 12.4 13.7 14.7 

MRF MRF IN Sell 7,220 153,210 118,582 (23) 35.7 27.5 24.2 22.9 16.2 13.5 12.3 11.7 10.5 12.3 12.4 11.6 

Endurance Technologies ENDU IN Accumulate 4,156 2,659 2,945 11 45.4 36.4 33.6 29.8 24.1 20.4 18.9 17.1 15.4 16.7 16.5 16.5 

Apollo Tyres* APTY IN Reduce 3,680 521 496 (5) 25.7 19.3 15.8 14.4 10.3 8.9 8.3 8.0 9.0 11.1 12.4 12.5 

Exide Industries EXID IN Accumulate 3,591 380 400 5 40.4 31.1 26.8 24.7 18.4 16.0 14.2 13.2 6.0 7.7 8.5 9.1 

Sona BLW Precision Forgings* SONACOMS IN Buy 3,405 493 565 15 49.5 48.3 40.4 33.4 31.2 28.1 24.0 20.2 14.7 11.0 12.4 13.8 

Motherson Sumi Wiring India* MSUMI IN Sell 3,360 46 38 (18) 49.9 44.8 33.6 29.4 30.5 27.3 21.3 18.8 35.9 36.9 41.8 40.7 

Amara Raja Energy & Mobility* ARENM IN Accumulate 1,923 946 1,078 14 20.8 20.8 17.1 15.4 10.7 10.4 9.1 8.3 11.8 11.9 12.3 12.5 

CEAT* CEAT IN Reduce 1,756 3,907 3,522 (10) 30.9 21.9 18.8 16.8 12.7 10.4 9.4 8.7 12.4 15.8 16.1 15.9 

Gabriel India* GABR IN Buy 1,531 959 1,470 53 56.2 49.6 40.7 33.8 35.3 30.6 25.1 21.3 22.4 22.3 22.7 23.2 

Minda Corporation* MDA IN Buy 1,557 586 746 27 54.9 44.0 31.5 26.4 26.8 22.6 19.1 16.8 12.2 14.0 15.9 15.3 

 

 Note: Pricing as on 5 December 2025, *Rating and TP as per last published report; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exhibit 1: Nifty is currently trading close to its historical median P/E 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Estimate 

 

Exhibit 2: Nifty Auto is trading above its historical median P/E 

 

Source: Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Estimate 

 

Exhibit 3: Nifty Auto premium to the Nifty 50 is close to median levels currently 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exhibit 4: Top 10 revenue growth YoY companies in Q2FY26 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 5: H1FY26 Capex at 4.6% of overall sales; lower than recent years trend 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 6: OEM with EPS revision in the range of 5-26% in the past three months led by GST cuts 

Company Stock returns (%) EPS revision FY27E (%) Time value (%) PE rerating/ (derating) (%) 

OEM 3M 6M 3M 6M 3M 6M 3M 6M 

Ashok Leyland  26.2 35.8 0.9 4.3 2.9 6.3 22.4 25.3 

Maruti Suzuki 8.8 30.7 5.8 6.9 3.3 6.2 (0.4) 17.6 

M&M 16.9 25.7 6.6 8.3 3.1 5.7 7.2 11.7 

Bajaj Auto 5.4 5.7 2.3 (0.4) 3.3 6.8 (0.2) (0.7) 

Hero MotoCorp 23.7 46.1 4.9 4.0 2.2 4.6 16.7 37.5 

Eicher Motors 16.8 33.6 7.2 7.7 3.2 6.6 6.3 19.3 

TVS Motors 11.8 31.7 7.9 9.0 5.0 9.7 (1.1) 13.0 

          

Nifty 7.2 5.8 (1.6) (3.4) 0.0 0.0 8.7 9.2 

NSE Auto 12.1 20.0 (9.3) (9.1) 0.0 0.0 21.4 29.1 
 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exhibit 7: \Mixed EPS revision for auto ancillaries 

Company  
Stock returns 

 (%) 

EPS revision FY27E 

(%) 

Time value  

(%) 

PE rerating/ (derating)  

(%) 

Auto ancillaries 3M 6M 3M 6M 3M 6M 3M 6M 

Auto ancillaries (Mcap > USD 2bn)         

Tube Investments (5.5) (8.6) 0.5  (14.5) 4.0  11.2  (10.0) (5.4) 

Samwardhana Motherson 25.7  14.2  (3.1) (8.0) 6.9  11.2  21.9  11.0  

Bosch India (9.1) 15.7  1.1  3.3  2.2  6.2  (12.4) 6.2  

Bharat Forge  29.5  15.5  (1.0) (6.4) 8.0  16.0  22.5  5.9  

MRF 8.1  9.8  1.0  3.8  4.9  7.6  2.2  (1.7) 

Schaeffler 1.0  (6.7) (0.8) (2.4) 3.8  9.9  (1.9) (14.2) 

Balkrishna 0.5  (7.0) (10.7) (11.4) 4.6  6.6  6.6  (2.1) 

Uno Minda 2.4  30.0  2.0  (0.8) 6.1  13.3  (5.8) 17.5  

Sona BLW Forgings 14.8  (6.5) (0.8) (10.1) 5.5  11.0  10.2  (7.4) 

ZF CV Systems 5.3  10.9  (12.9) (14.5) 5.5  8.8  12.7  16.7  

Endurance Tech (standalone) (6.2) 10.6  (1.4) 0.8  5.5  9.7  (10.4) 0.2  

Apollo Tyres 11.7  9.7  3.3  (0.8) 5.9  10.7  2.5  (0.1) 

Motherson Sumi Wiring India 12.3  20.9  (1.5) (5.2) 6.4  10.3  7.3  15.8  

Exide  (4.1) (1.7) (17.1) (8.4) 2.4  5.8  10.7  0.8  

Sundram Fasteners (6.0) (6.7) 0.1  (0.8) 3.7  7.9  (9.8) (13.8) 

Timken India 9.1  0.8  (7.5) (13.8) 6.2  12.5  10.4  2.0  

SKF India (8.3) (13.3) (3.8) (9.3) 4.7  9.3  (9.2) (13.3) 

JBM Auto 3.0  (14.5)             

CIE Automotive 8.2  (7.5) 5.2  0.0  1.9  5.6  1.1  (13.0) 

                  

Auto ancillaries (Mcap USD 1-2bn)                 

Amara Raja (4.0) (7.8) (4.6) (9.6) 4.7  6.6  (4.1) (4.8) 

Asahi India 26.5  41.4  (32.9) (32.9) 10.9  21.8  48.4  52.4  

RK forgings (5.3) (11.5) (10.1) (25.7) 6.6  24.8  (1.8) (10.6) 

Craftsman Automation 1.9  25.7  1.6  1.6  11.6  22.6  (11.3) 1.5  

JK Tyres 40.2  20.5  6.1  3.5  7.0  14.7  27.1  2.4  

CEAT 22.6  1.6  (0.6) (0.9) 5.6  11.2  17.6  (8.6) 

Minda Corp 15.6  10.3  2.9  (7.0) 9.9  17.7  2.7  (0.3) 

Belrise Industries 25.4  26.7  (4.3) (7.0) 8.1  16.3  21.6  17.4  

                  

Auto ancillaries (Mcap < USD 1bn)                 

Gabriel India (9.8) 57.9  10.1  12.6  4.8  8.5  (24.6) 36.8  

Sansera Engineering 37.8  28.7  1.9  (7.9) 5.6  12.1  30.4  24.5  

Suprajit Engineering 1.4  9.5  (1.3) (2.4) 9.2  12.9  (6.5) (1.0) 

NRB Bearings 8.2  13.1  0.0  0.0  3.3  6.7  4.8  6.4  

Harsha Engineers (2.6) (2.0) 1.4  1.4  4.2  9.7  (8.2) (13.2) 

Automotive Axles 5.5  4.2  3.4  3.4  3.2  6.5  (1.1) (5.7) 

Sandhar Tech 29.5  8.4  40.2  33.2  8.7  13.9  (19.5) (38.8) 

Fiem Inds 7.3  41.5  1.9  4.1  4.1  7.5  1.2  29.9  

                 

Nifty Midcap  9.5  6.3  (5.5) (7.9) 0.0  0.0  15.1  14.3  

Nifty Smallcap 3.8  0.0  (2.5) (8.3) 0.0  0.0  6.2  8.3  
 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Q2FY26 performance review 

Healthy double-digit revenue growth across OEM; ancillaries report 9% YoY revenue growth 

We have analysed Q2 performance of 57 listed auto ancillaries where revenue grew 9% YoY, lagging 
healthy double-digit revenue growth of 16% YoY reported by OEM (mainly owing to global exposure of 
ancillaries, where growth has been muted). Revenue growth across OEM was driven by volume 
growth (~14% YoY volume growth in Q2, led by GST 2.0 rationalization reforms along with early arrival 
of festival season) and mix benefits. Among auto ancillaries, suspension braking companies posted 
healthy revenue growth of 13% YoY, followed by lighting and multi products, which grew 12% YoY. In 
terms of absolute EBITDA, while OEM posted 17% YoY EBITDA growth, aided by softer RM cost, 
ancillaries reported high single- digit EBITDA growth of 8.1% in Q2FY26. 

Q2 revenue growth at 9% YoY for ancillaries; suspension and braking products outperform 

In Q2, the suspension and braking segment posted the highest revenue growth of 13% YoY, followed 
by lighting and multiproduct segment which grew at 12% YoY. Revenue growth for suspension braking 
firms was led by 1) healthy OEM volume in PV & 2W, and 2) rising penetration of safety critical 
systems, such as Anti-Lock Braking System (ABS) and disc brakes along with OEM premiumization 
and model upgrades, translating into higher content per vehicle for ancillaries. As for lightning 
companies, the structural shift in the industry from halogen to Light Emitting Diode (LED) lightning 
is driving higher content per vehicle, which, in turn, is driving top-line expansion for lighting firms, 
such as FIEM and Lumax Industries. For instance, LED systems currently contribute 65% of revenue 
for Lumax Industries, up from 55% in Q2FY25. Bearings firms led the pack in terms of EBITDA growth 
at 18% YoY, followed by suspension & braking segment at 15% YoY. 

Exports weakness drags Q2 performance for forging companies 

Forging companies, such as Bharat Forge and Ramkrishna Forgings, reported a subdued quarter, as 
revenues dipped ~14% YoY while EBITDA was under pressure. The downturn was driven by exports 
headwinds, particularly North American Class 8 Truck market, which saw inventory destocking, 
thereby dragging exports performance. For instance, Bharat Forge saw CV exports to the US contract 
48% QoQ and 67% YoY with expectations of an uptick in demand from Q4. Ramkrishna Forge and MM 
Forgings faced a similar softness in the overseas markets for medium and heavy-duty components, 
driven by destocking by global OEM, weak freight activity in the US & the EU, and deferment of fresh 
orders, leading to lower utilization and adverse absorption of fixed cost. Commentaries from global 
OEM, such as Daimler and Volvo, indicate weak demand trends with Daimler’s downward revision of 
sales target from 175k units to 155k, pointing toward continued market uncertainty and a cautious 
near-term outlook. 

Tyre firms benefit from OEM demand upcycle and softer RM cost 

Backed by OEM demand upcycle on GST 2.0 reforms and stable replacement, tyre makers saw revenue 
growth of 6-12% in Q2FY26. Among the pack, CEAT outperformed with revenue growth of 12% (Apollo 
Tyres standalone revenue growth of 6% YoY), driven by healthy volume growth of ~8% YoY (Apollo 
Tyres volume growth of 4% YoY) along with net realization improving by 4% YoY. Tyre companies are 
also benefitting from moderation in key input cost, with major tyre firms witnessing a drop in the RM 
cost basket by 150-350bp, favourably aiding in margin of tyre companies. Tyre companies expect a 
stable RM basket, which should continue to aid in the margin profile. 

Exports weak for auto ancillaries due to trade uncertainty 

Auto OEM exports, especially for PV and 2W, is serving as a strategic hedge against domestic market 
softness. While MSIL exports rose 42% YoY, Eicher Motors overseas volume surged 55% YoY on the 
back of stable demand in LATM while Bajaj Auto saw exports volume rising by 24% YoY on sequential 
recovery in demand in the African Union nations. However, some components and ancillary 
exporters (Bharat Forge, Balkrishna Industries, SAMIL and Suprajit Engineering) remain vulnerable, 
due to global trade uncertainty, including US tariffs and sluggish exports demand. 
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Rare earths magnet issue normalizes 

While rare earths magnet issue largely disrupted production of traction motors in Q1, ancillaries have 
undertaken a series of counter measures to mitigate it. For instance, Sona BLW has addressed the 
issue by manufacturing ferrite-assisted motors for e2W, e3W and light commercial vehicle. However, 
for Uno Minda, availability of heavy rare earths poses a limited risk as motors are primarily used in 
its sensor business. 

Tariffs impact moderates but margin pressure persists 

Global OEM commentary indicates while tariff headwinds remain material, their incremental impact 
is being partially absorbed through pricing and localization. Mercedes retained its 4–6% EBIT margin 
target despite elevated imports duty, implying stronger cost agility. Volkswagen set a 60–200bp tariff-
related cost impact target in CY25, offset by regional mix gains in South America. Ford trimmed EBIT 
target by USD 1–2 bn, citing USD 1 bn direct tariffs impact and weaker China pricing. Toyota, too, 
expects a YEN 145bn tariffs-related drag (~3% of FY25 EBIT), with margin normalization delayed into 
FY26. Overall, the near-term narrative across OEM points to steady volume but compressed 
profitability, with tariffs mitigation strategies — local sourcing, price passthrough, and select product 
remix — emerging as key operational levers. 

Auto ancillaries – P/BV-ROE matrix 

The nine-year median ROE of auto ancillaries is ~14.6% while P/BV on FY25 financials is 4.3x. 
Ancillaries that have a nine-year median ROE of 14.6% or higher and P/BV of 4.3x or lower are 
Automotive Axles, Amara Raja, and GNA Axles. Among the Top 3 companies with the highest ROE are 
Swaraj Engines, Motherson Wiring and Endurance Technology. Companies with the lowest P/BV 
include GNA Axles, Exide and Amara Raja. 

Exhibit 8: Companies with P/BV lower and near sector average and ROE higher than sector average 

Company 9-year median ROE (%) P/BV (FY25) Market Cap (INR bn) 

Amara Raja 15.4 2.3 173 

GNA Axles 14.6 1.5 13.5 

Automotive Axles 15.4 2.3 26.9 
 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 

 

 

Exhibit 9: Auto components trade at 26x FY27E P/E with an EPS CAGR of 17% during FY25-27E; cheaper valuation companies with higher-

than-industry EPS CAGR in the first quadrant 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exhibit 10: Auto components trade at 16.3x FY27E EV/EBITDA with an EBITDA CAGR of 16% during FY25-27E; outliers in the first quadrant   

 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 

 

 

Q2FY26 company-wise performance  

Exhibit 11: Forty two out of 57 companies report revenue growth YoY in Q2FY26   

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 12: Fifteen companies post revenue contraction YoY in Q2FY26      

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 13: Thirty-eight out of 57 companies report EBITDA growth in Q2FY26 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 14: Nineteen companies post EBITDA contraction in Q2FY26 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 15: Energy prices stable QoQ  Exhibit 16: Container cost drops QoQ 

 

 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research  Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 17: Strong demand commentary on GST 2.0 and festival season boom 

OEM Demand commentary in Q2FY26 

Bajaj Auto 

Retail momentum remains broad-based across urban and rural markets, with premium 125cc+ motorcycles and three-wheelers leading growth. Management noted 

festival season volume touched record highs, aided by improved financing availability and brand-led traction in the Pulsar and the Chetak. The company expects this 

positive momentum to sustain into H2 FY26, with industry growth pegged at 6–8% YoY and Bajaj Auto targets to outperform in premium and exports-driven segments 

TVS Motors 
The festival season has outperformed vs the industry. Domestic ICE 2W segment grew 32% YoY vs industry’s 24% during Navratri-Diwali. Management has set an 8% 

H2 domestic growth target and expects continued exports resilience. The outlook is positive amid strong EV pipeline and PLI benefits 

Hero MotoCorp 
Festival-led revival; optimistic on H2. It posted ~17% festival period growth (Aug–Nov) vs the industry’s 14%. Management expects 8–10% industry growth in H2 (FY26 

~5–6%). Exports was up 54% YoY in H1, and the inventory has normalized to four weeks. Strong consumer sentiments post-GST cut to sustain H2 volume 

Eicher Motors 
Strong retail surge on festivals; cautious ahead. Royal Enfield retails were up ~50% YoY during festivals, benefitting from GST 2.0 affordability and refreshed 350 cc 

lineup 

Maruti Suzuki India 
Strong festival boost; small-car revival. Retail sales grew ~90% YoY during Navratri–Diwali, led by GST cut-driven affordability. Small cars were up ~30% YoY, and SUV 

~4-5%. Management expects industry growth ~6% YoY in H2 and small car segment ~10%. It targets continued festival traction into Q3 and healthy exports momentum 

M&M 

Robust demand across UV & farm; upgraded growth guidance. Post-GST 2.0, UV growth retained at mid-to-high teens (15-20%); tractor growth target raised by low 

double digits (10-12%), supported by festival season sales and strong farm macros. LCV targets growth in the low double digits. Management was confident on broad-

based momentum through FY26 

Tata Motors CV 
Gradual upturn: H2 recovery likely. MHCV industry was up ~2% YoY in H1FY26; Management expects high single-digit growth in H2, implying ~4–5% for FY26, aided by 

GST 2.0 and higher infra & mining demand. Emphasis on non-cyclical revenue (spares, exports and defence) to cushion cycles. Retained margin discipline 

Tata Motors PV 

India PV growth was aided by GST reforms; JLR weak. India PV expects double-digits H2 growth, taking FY26 to ~5% YoY (vs 1–2% earlier), supported by GST 2.0 uplift 

and festival sentiments. JLR has cut FY26 EBIT guidance to 0–2%, due to a cyberattack and soft China demand. The outlook is muted in the near term; festival momentum 

was India-driven 

Ashok Leyland 

Festival lift across MHCV & LCV; optimistic tone. Management highlighted GST 2.0 rate cuts and festival season bolstered truck and bus demand, with October industry 

growth of 7% (MHCV) and 15% (LCV 2–4 T). It expects positive momentum into H2; exports was up 38% H1 YoY; strong defence and aftermarket traction supports 

outlook 
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 
Exhibit 18: Muted quarter; US tariffs and China weakness weigh on demand outlook  

YEN  Key highlights Key listed India auto ancillaries 

Tesla 

Tesla’s earnings missed estimates owing to increased cost. On the earnings call, Elon Musk focused on giving updates about full autonomy 

and Optimus robots progress, while new model launch pipeline project questions were not taken. Total tariffs impact for both businesses 

in Q3 (auto energy storage) was more than USD 400mn split equally between them (~1.4% of sales) 

Sona BLW 

Mercedes 
The company retained sales (<-7.5%) and EBIT margin target in the range of 4-6%. Recall, in Q2, MB lowered margin guidance from 6-

8% to 4-6%. In Q1, Mercedes lowered guidance, including the tariff impact but confirmed previous target ex of tariffs 
SAMIL 

BMW 

The company retained sales target for CY25 to be around prior year’s level but reduced BEV contribution from “a slight increase” to “at 

prior year’s levels”. The positive market trend in the US auto industry is set to continue throughout the year despite the ongoing uncertainty 

surrounding tariffs. In the EU, growth remains heavily driven by increased sales of electrified vehicles. However, revenue per vehicle in 

the automotive segment is projected to decline slightly for the full year compared to the prior year, due to lower price levels in China 

SAMIL, Endurance Tech 

Porsche 

Group sales was EUR 37-38bn, return on sales slightly positive to 2% (adjusted for extras & tariffs), auto EBITDA margin 10.5-12.5%, net 

cashflow margin at 3-5%, BEV share at 3-5% assumes 15% US tariffs from August (mitigated via pricing & equity), China luxury tax, 

delayed BEV ramp-up —initial benefits from CY26 via new launches and the portfolio 

SAMIL 

Volkswagen 

The company retained sales target for CY25 at the prior year level. Registrations in Germany, Western Europe and the US are likely to be 

flat YoY in CY25, with strong growth in South America (Brazil). Asia-Pacific volume is expected to be up slightly. Specifically, in China, 

intense price competition—especially from local manufacturers—is set to pressure foreign manufacturers, particularly in the premium and 

luxury segments, leading to weaker unit sales development of 1.3bn Euro impact in1HCY25. It has lowered target after factoring in tariffs-

related cost. It expects full-year tariffs impact to be 60-200bp 

SAMIL, Endurance Tech 

Ford 

Ford expects CY25 EBIT to be in the range of USD 6.0-6.5bn (from USD 7.0-8.5bn). The company expects net tariffs impact to be ~USD 

1bn.The outlook assumes US industry sales to be ~16.8mn units and pricing to be up 0.5% YoY. It expects adjusted EBIT headwinds of 

USD 1.5-2.0bn and FCF headwinds of USD 2-3bn 

SAMIL, Sundaram Fasteners 

Stellantis 
The company expects H2CY25 sales to be better than H1, with low single-digit adjusted EBIT margin. For the full year, Stellantis expects 

net tariffs impact to be ~EUR 1.0bn (vs prior estimates of EUR 1.5bn) and expects no further impact from supply chain disruptions 
SAMIL, Endurance Tech 

Toyota 

The company expects volume growth of 4.7% YoY in FY26 (unchanged), with Japan set to grow by 4% YoY, North America by 9.5%, the 

EU by 4.9% and Asia by 1.2%. Electrified vehicles (BEV, HEV, PHEV & FCEV) share is likely to increase to 49.3% (earlier 49.3%) vs 46.2% 

YoY. Toyota expects FY26 revenue to grow by 2% YoY (vs earlier 1% YoY), while operating profit is set to decline by 29% YoY (earlier 33% 

YoY), due to negative forex impact, and estimated tariffs impact of YEN 145bn (3.0% of FY25 EBIT)  

NA 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 19: Global growth for medium and heavy-duty trucks to remain muted in CY25 

Class 8 trucks growth  

guidance CY25 CV (%) 
Europe North America China India 

Volvo (7.3) (14) 8 2.5 (unchanged) 

Daimler Truck (1) to (14) (9) to (19)   
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 20: Peer matrix – Top 40 auto ancillaries by market cap 

Company Bloomberg 
Mcap 

(INR mn) 

Mcap 

(USD 

mn) 

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) P/B (x) RoE (%) 

FY25 FY26E FY27E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY23 FY24 FY25 

Auto ancillaries  (Mcap > USD 2bn)                     

SAMIL MOTHERSO IN 1,225,645 14,207 32.4 30.5 23.6 12.7 12.2 10.5 3.6 3.2 3.0 6.4 10.3 11.5 

Bosch BOS IN 1,070,619 12,410 53.6 42.8 39.8 45.4 39.5 35.1 8.2 7.2 6.6 13.1 21.6 15.4 

Schaeffler India SCHFL IN 602,832 6,988 60.5 51.7 45.4 39.5 33.9 29.5 11.2 10.2 9.0 22.1 20.0 19.9 

Bharat Forge BHFC IN 684,981 7,940 57.0 53.5 40.5 26.2 25.4 21.2 7.2 6.6 5.9 7.9 13.7 14.2 

UNO Minda UNOMINDA IN 756,954 8,774 76.6 62.2 49.6 41.7 34.8 28.9 13.0 11.0 9.2 15.9 18.1 17.2 

Tube Investment TIINDIA IN 548,946 6,363 66.3 61.0 47.1 25.9 22.2 17.6 9.3 8.6 7.4 22.0 20.7 11.9 

MRF  MRF IN 651,100 7,547 37.6 29.8 24.1 16.3 13.8 11.9 3.6 3.2 2.8 5.8 13.2 10.1 

Balkrishna Industries BIL IN 444,630 5,154 26.5 29.6 23.8 18.0 17.6 15.0 4.4 3.9 3.4 14.9 17.5 17.5 

Endurance ENDU IN 375,570 4,353 55.9 52.4 41.7 32.5 29.8 24.0 8.7 7.6 6.7 12.9 16.5 16.8 

Exide Industries EXID IN 313,098 3,629 28.3 26.8 22.9 16.1 15.2 13.3 2.3 2.0 1.9 8.3 8.6 8.0 

SONA BLW Forgings SONACOMS IN 316,767 3,672 51.6 47.2 39.1 32.0 28.5 23.6 5.9 5.2 4.7 18.4 20.3 14.4 

Apollo Tyres APTY IN 328,792 3,811 24.9 19.6 15.5 10.0 8.8 7.9 2.2 2.0 1.9 9.0 12.9 9.2 

Motherson Sumi Wiring India MSUMI IN 306,847 3,557 49.2 44.0 34.7 30.5 26.4 20.7 16.1 15.6 13.9 39.8 42.5 37.1 

ZF CV  ZCVCS IN 248,381 2,879 56.5 55.4 45.1 37.0 38.8 32.3 7.7 6.8 5.8 14.0 15.6 14.3 

Timken India TMKN IN 237,059 2,748 59.5 53.8 43.4 40.3 36.4 30.0 8.5 7.4 6.4 21.2 17.6 15.1 

SKF India SKF IN 95,835 1,111 19.4 16.3 13.7 14.0 12.2 10.2 3.2 6.7 6.0 24.8 22.0 18.2 

Amara Raja  ARENM IN 173,014 2,005 18.2 19.9 16.6 10.3 10.6 9.0 2.3 2.1 1.9 13.8 14.2 13.3 

Median     51.6 44.0 39.1 26.2 25.4 20.7 7.2 6.7 5.9 14.5 17.0 14.4 

Mean     45.5 41.0 33.3 26.4 23.9 20.0 6.9 6.4 5.7 16.0 17.8 15.5 

Auto ancillaries (Mcap USD 1-2bn)                     

                

CIE Automotive CIEINDIA IN  155,975 1,808 17.8 18.5 16.4 10.5 11.1 10.0 2.3 2.2 2.0 (2.6) 20.3 13.9 

CEAT CEAT IN 156,526 1,814 30.6 22.0 17.4 12.7 9.7 8.3 3.6 3.2 2.8 6.4 17.9 12.3 

Minda Corp MDA IN 140,268 1,626 51.3 46.0 33.1 26.8 22.8 18.9 6.3 5.6 4.6 19.5 12.7 13.1 

Craftsman Automation CRAFTSMA IN 168,182 1,949 78.8 44.7 29.3 24.3 16.8 13.6 5.7 5.2 4.5 19.3 19.1 9.2 

Ramkrishna Forgings RMKF IN 98,300 1,139 25.4 68.7 27.5 14.1 19.9 14.5 3.2 3.1 2.9 19.5 13.9 12.9 

Shriram Piston SPRL IN 114,089 1,322 22.5 19.4 16.6 15.0 12.7 11.0 4.8 3.9 3.3 20.8 28.1 32.2 

JK Tyre  JKI IN 122,843 1,424 21.8 14.9 12.5 10.3 8.4 7.7 2.4 2.2 1.9 8.1 19.4 11.6 

Gabriel India GABR IN 148,887 1,726 68.6 55.7 41.1 43.2 34.4 27.4 12.9 10.9 9.3 16.2 19.7 19.6 

Belrise  Belrise IN 146,999 1,724  28.9 22.4  13.6 12.0        2.8 2.5       14.8   

                      

Median     28.0 28.9 22.4 14.5 13.6 12.0 4.2 3.2 2.9 15.5 18.5 13.0 

Mean     39.6 36.2 24.2 19.6 17.0 13.9 5.2 4.5 3.9 13.3 18.6 15.6 

Auto ancillaries (Mcap < USD 1bn)                     

Sansera Engineering SANSERA IN 108,556 1,258 46.7 37.4 30.1 20.6 18.5 15.5 4.1 3.6 2.3 13.2 14.6 10.7 

Varroc VARROC IN 99,884 1,158 54.9 31.5 22.0 13.6 12.1 10.4 6.1 5.2 4.4 (54.3) 41.6 13.5 

Lumax Auto tech LMAX IN 102,202 1,185 64.2 41.9 31.6 26.6 19.2 15.6 11.2 9.1 7.4 12.8 14.0 13.8 

Suprajit Engineering SEL IN 61,878 717 48.2 28.4 21.7 19.4 16.4 12.9 4.5 7.0 6.0 13.2 12.9 9.7 

FIEM FIEM IN 58,330 676 29.2 23.9 20.5 17.5 14.5 12.4 6.0 5.1 4.3 19.8 20.2 20.8 

Rolex Rings ROLEXRIN IN 28,481 330 1.7 16.0 13.2 9.2 10.3 8.8 0.3 2.3 2.0 30.8 19.0 19.1 

Harsha Engineers HARSHA IN 35,735 414 29.1 24.7 21.3 19.2 16.8 14.4 2.8 2.6 2.3 15.5 9.9 10.1 

                      

Median     46.7 28.4 21.7 18.4 15.5 12.7 4.5 4.3 3.4 14.3 16.3 13.7 

Mean     39.2 29.1 22.9 17.9 15.2 12.7 5.0 4.7 3.9 9.8 19.0 14.7 

                     

Auto Ancs Median     47.5 34.5 25.8 19.2 16.8 14.4 5.2 5.2 4.4 14.9 17.6 13.9 

Auto Ancs Mean     42.7 37.2 28.8 22.7 20.1 16.8 6.0 5.6 4.8 13.7 18.3 15.3 
 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exhibit 21: 2W OEM-focused ancillaries P/BV vs nine-year 

median average RoE  

 Exhibit 22: Domestic diversified-focused ancillaries P/BV vs nine-

year median average RoE  

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research  Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 23: PV OEM-focused ancillaries P/BV vs nine-year median 

average RoE  

 Exhibit 24: Domestic replacement-focused ancillaries P/BV vs 

nine-year median average RoE  

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research  Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 25: CV OEM-focused ancillaries P/BV vs nine-year median 

average RoE  

 Exhibit 26: Global exposure ancillaries P/BV vs nine-year median 

average RoE  

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research  Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research 

 

Exhibit 27: Domestic farm-focused ancillaries P/BV vs nine-year 

median average RoE  

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Elara Securities Research  
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Change in estimates 

Exhibit 28: MRF 

 Earlier Current % variation 

(INR mn) FY26E FY27E FY28 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 299,431 316,751 335,484 299,735 319,968 340,032 0.1 1.0 1.4 

EBITDA 47,011 49,730 53,342 47,358 52,155 54,745 0.7 4.9 2.6 

EBITDA margin (%) 15.7 15.7 15.9 15.8 16.3 16.1 10 60 20 

PAT 23,402 24,977 27,221 23,664 26,817 28,314 1.1 7.4 4.0 

Target Price (INR)  110,770   118,582   7.1  
 

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 

 

Exhibit 29: Endurance Technologies 

 Earlier Current % change 

(INR mn) FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Consolidated          

Revenue 128,282 140,470 153,513 131,696 144,129 157,436 2.7 2.6 2.6 

EBITDA 17,652 20,407 23,012 18,340 19,773 21,828 3.9 (3.1) (5.1) 

EBITDA margin (%) 13.8 14.5 15.0 13.9 13.7 13.9 17 (81) (113) 

PAT 9,756 11,675 13,487 10,390 11,256 12,659 6.5 (3.6) (6.1) 

EPS (INR) 48.4 58.6 69.4 48.4 58.6 73.9 - - 6.5 

Target price (INR)  3,041   2,945   (3.2)  
 

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 

 

Exhibit 30: Exide Industries 

 Earlier Current % variation 

Standalone (INR mn) FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 178,419 190,667 204,313 176,901 187,777 199,617 (0.9) (1.5) (2.3) 

EBITDA 20,697 23,452 26,561 19,990 22,345 24,154 (3.4) (4.7) (9.1) 

EBITDA margin (%) 11.6 12.3 13.0 11.3 11.9 12.1 (30) (40) (90) 

PAT 11,900 13,609 15,588 11,296 12,787 13,799 (5.1) (6.0) (11.5) 

EPS (INR) 14.0 16.0 18.3 13.3 15.0 16.2 (5.1) (6.0) (11.5) 

Target Price (INR)  415   400   (3.6)  
 

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exide Industries - Financials (YE March) 

Income Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total Revenue 167,697 172,379 185,023 197,929 210,276 

Gross Profit 53,721 56,404 59,660 64,546 68,742 

EBITDA 18,171 17,980 20,696 23,361 25,220 

EBIT 12,567 12,157 14,490 16,554 17,902 

Interest expense 1,160 1,530 1,526 1,553 1,613 

Other income 900 1,128 1,184 1,244 1,306 

Exceptional/ Extra-ordinary items - - - - - 

PBT 12,306 11,755 14,148 16,245 17,595 

Tax 3,484 3,755 3,765 4,182 4,519 

Minority interest/Associates income 6 5 - - - 

Reported PAT 8,828 8,005 10,383 12,063 13,075 

Adjusted PAT 8,828 8,005 10,383 12,063 13,075 
 

Balance Sheet (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders' Equity 128,863 139,135 146,922 155,969 165,776 

Minority Interest 152 206 206 206 206 

Trade Payables 27,077 33,450 29,401 21,926 23,266 

Provisions & Other Current Liabilities 18,438 25,561 15,387 15,743 16,644 

Total Borrowings 6,970 15,612 15,612 19,612 23,612 

Other long term liabilities - - - - - 

Total liabilities & equity 181,500 213,963 207,528 213,456 229,503 

Net Fixed Assets 52,048 75,788 78,803 81,827 84,929 

Goodwill - - - - - 

Intangible assets - - - - - 

Business Investments / other NC assets 59,631 64,746 64,746 64,746 64,746 

Cash, Bank Balances & treasury investments 3,305 1,880 1,782 4,356 13,563 

Inventories 38,685 45,649 30,911 30,331 32,185 

Sundry Debtors 13,823 16,864 21,797 22,233 23,620 

Other Current Assets 14,008 9,037 9,488 9,963 10,461 

Total Assets 181,500 213,963 207,528 213,456 229,503 
 

Cash Flow Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cashflow from Operations 15,331 12,729 11,720 11,421 18,895 

Capital expenditure (18,761) (19,487) (7,401) (7,917) (8,411) 

Acquisitions / divestitures (8,341) (5,280) - - - 

Other Business cashflow 12,519 5,428 - - - 

Free Cash Flow (3,429) (6,758) 4,319 3,504 10,484 

Cashflow from Financing 1,153 5,185 (4,417) (929) (1,277) 

Net Change in Cash / treasury investments 1,902 (1,425) (99) 2,575 9,206 
 

Key assumptions & Ratios   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Dividend per share (INR) 2.0 2.0 3.1 3.5 3.8 

Book value per share (INR) 151.6 163.7 172.8 183.5 195.0 

RoCE (Pre-tax) (%) 9.9 8.4 9.1 9.8 9.8 

ROIC (Pre-tax) (%) 10.1 8.5 9.2 10.0 10.3 

ROE (%) 7.3 6.0 7.2 8.0 8.1 

Asset Turnover (x) 3.6 2.7 2.4 2.5 2.5 

Net Debt to Equity (x) 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Net Debt to EBITDA (x) 0.2 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.4 

Interest cover (x) (EBITDA/ int exp) 15.7 11.7 13.6 15.0 15.6 

Total Working capital days (WC/rev) 55.7 31.0 39.2 55.7 71.4 
 

Valuation   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E (x) 36.6 40.4 31.1 26.8 24.7 

P/Sales (x) 1.9 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.5 

EV/ EBITDA (x) 18.3 18.4 16.0 14.2 13.2 

EV/ OCF (x) 21.6 26.1 28.3 29.0 17.6 

FCF Yield (1.0) (2.0) 1.3 1.1 3.2 

Price to BV (x) 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.1 1.9 

Dividend yield (%) 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.9 1.0 

Note: Pricing as on 05 December 2025; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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MRF - Financials (YE March) 

Income Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total Revenue 246,737 276,652 299,735 319,968 340,032 

Gross Profit 97,831 98,893 110,902 119,348 125,812 

EBITDA 41,679 39,559 47,358 52,155 54,745 

EBIT 27,429 23,085 30,348 34,193 35,831 

Interest expense 3,163 2,914 2,781 2,676 2,586 

Other income 3,125 4,029 4,196 4,480 4,760 

Exceptional/ Extra-ordinary items - - - - - 

PBT 27,390 24,199 31,763 35,997 38,006 

Tax 6,980 5,974 8,100 9,179 9,691 

Minority interest/Associates income - - - - - 

Reported PAT 20,410 18,226 23,664 26,817 28,314 

Adjusted PAT 20,410 18,226 23,664 26,817 28,314 
 

Balance Sheet (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders' Equity 164,406 181,758 204,362 229,907 256,950 

Minority Interest - - - - - 

Trade Payables 29,444 40,067 41,388 41,223 41,083 

Provisions & Other Current Liabilities 38,710 39,039 39,368 39,714 40,076 

Total Borrowings 16,308 15,865 15,365 14,865 14,365 

Other long term liabilities 9,917 9,979 9,979 9,979 9,979 

Total liabilities & equity 258,786 286,709 310,463 335,689 362,454 

Net Fixed Assets 143,144 142,746 142,736 139,775 135,862 

Goodwill - - - - - 

Intangible assets 251 206 206 206 206 

Business Investments / other NC assets 33,587 46,494 58,587 70,900 83,475 

Cash, Bank Balances & treasury investments 2,403 2,495 5,953 13,527 23,387 

Inventories 43,607 55,393 58,978 62,659 66,907 

Sundry Debtors 28,419 33,021 36,132 38,572 40,990 

Other Current Assets 7,374 6,354 7,870 9,924 11,501 

Total Assets 258,786 286,709 310,463 335,689 362,454 
 

Cash Flow Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cashflow from Operations 31,490 29,163 33,590 36,351 37,857 

Capital expenditure (21,277) (16,076) (17,000) (15,001) (15,001) 

Acquisitions / divestitures (2,979) (11,554) (11,000) (11,000) (11,000) 

Other Business cashflow 1,092 4,029 4,196 4,480 4,760 

Free Cash Flow 10,214 13,087 16,590 21,350 22,856 

Cashflow from Financing (7,487) (5,471) (6,328) (7,256) (6,756) 

Net Change in Cash / treasury investments 841 91 3,458 7,574 9,860 
 

Key assumptions & Ratios   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Dividend per share (INR) 200.0 200.0 250.0 300.0 300.0 

Book value per share (INR) 38,764.6 42,856.0 48,185.6 54,208.8 60,585.0 

RoCE (Pre-tax) (%) 15.9 12.2 14.5 14.7 13.9 

ROIC (Pre-tax) (%) 16.1 12.4 14.8 15.4 15.0 

ROE (%) 13.2 10.5 12.3 12.4 11.6 

Asset Turnover (x) 1.8 1.9 2.1 2.3 2.5 

Net Debt to Equity (x) 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net Debt to EBITDA (x) 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.0 (0.2) 

Interest cover (x) (EBITDA/ int exp) 13.2 13.6 17.0 19.5 21.2 

Total Working capital days (WC/rev) 21.1 25.3 35.4 49.8 65.7 
 

Valuation   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E (x) 31.7 35.5 27.3 24.1 22.8 

P/Sales (x) 2.6 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9 

EV/ EBITDA (x) 15.3 16.1 13.4 12.2 11.6 

EV/ OCF (x) 20.2 21.8 18.9 17.5 16.8 

FCF Yield 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Price to BV (x) 3.9 3.6 3.2 2.8 2.5 

Dividend yield (%) 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Note: Pricing as on 05 December 2025; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Endurance Technologies - Financials (YE March) 

Income Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total Revenue 102,409 115,608 131,696 144,129 157,436 

Gross Profit 41,903 49,577 55,159 59,737 65,375 

EBITDA 13,280 15,511 18,340 19,773 21,828 

EBIT 8,540 10,124 12,625 13,719 15,434 

Interest expense 427 468 446 425 405 

Other income 856 1,170 1,237 1,308 1,384 

Exceptional/ Extra-ordinary items - 122 - - - 

PBT 8,969 10,947 13,416 14,602 16,412 

Tax 2,165 2,584 3,127 3,461 3,882 

Minority interest/Associates income - - - - - 

Reported PAT 6,805 8,364 10,289 11,141 12,530 

Adjusted PAT 6,805 8,242 10,289 11,141 12,530 
 

Balance Sheet (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders' Equity 49,774 57,174 66,229 76,032 87,059 

Minority Interest - - - - - 

Trade Payables 16,045 19,743 20,969 23,121 25,222 

Provisions & Other Current Liabilities 5,496 5,304 4,822 5,262 5,695 

Total Borrowings 7,398 9,039 9,039 9,039 9,039 

Other long term liabilities 144 134 134 134 134 

Total liabilities & equity 78,857 91,393 101,192 113,588 127,149 

Net Fixed Assets 37,895 43,511 45,922 47,998 49,735 

Goodwill - - - - - 

Intangible assets - - - - - 

Business Investments / other NC assets 7,926 8,036 9,218 10,577 12,140 

Cash, Bank Balances & treasury investments 5,047 10,189 9,739 15,453 22,366 

Inventories 8,722 9,364 12,581 13,873 15,133 

Sundry Debtors 12,624 14,186 17,319 18,954 20,704 

Other Current Assets 6,643 6,107 6,413 6,733 7,070 

Total Assets 78,857 91,393 101,192 113,588 127,149 
 

Cash Flow Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cashflow from Operations 10,571 15,317 6,967 13,078 14,229 

Capital expenditure (8,348) (10,534) (8,127) (8,129) (8,132) 

Acquisitions / divestitures (1,208) (110) (1,182) (1,359) (1,563) 

Other Business cashflow 104 517 - - - 

Free Cash Flow 1,119 5,190 (2,342) 3,590 4,534 

Cashflow from Financing 1,051 (48) 1,892 2,124 2,378 

Net Change in Cash / treasury investments 2,170 5,142 (450) 5,714 6,913 
 

Key assumptions & Ratios   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Dividend per share (INR) 8.5 10.0 8.8 9.5 10.7 

Book value per share (INR) 353.9 406.5 470.8 540.5 618.9 

RoCE (Pre-tax) (%) 16.1 16.4 17.8 17.1 17.0 

ROIC (Pre-tax) (%) 17.4 18.7 20.8 20.3 21.5 

ROE (%) 14.5 15.4 16.7 15.7 15.4 

Asset Turnover (x) 2.9 2.8 2.9 3.1 3.2 

Net Debt to Equity (x) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1) (0.2) 

Net Debt to EBITDA (x) 0.2 (0.1) 0.0 (0.3) (0.6) 

Interest cover (x) (EBITDA/ int exp) 31.1 33.1 41.1 46.5 53.9 

Total Working capital days (WC/rev) 44.1 49.6 59.8 70.5 83.2 
 

Valuation   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E (x) 55.6 45.9 36.8 34.0 30.2 

P/Sales (x) 3.7 3.3 2.9 2.6 2.4 

EV/ EBITDA (x) 28.5 24.4 20.6 19.1 17.3 

EV/ OCF (x) 35.8 24.7 54.3 28.9 26.6 

FCF Yield 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Price to BV (x) 7.6 6.6 5.7 5.0 4.3 

Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Note: Pricing as on 05 December 2025; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Coverage History   
  

 

 
  

Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

29-May-2024 Buy 173 148 

13-Jun-2024 Buy 196 169 

13-Aug-2024 Buy 213 181 

12-Nov-2024 Accumulate 194 166 

24-Jan-2025 Reduce 147 143 

16-Feb-2025 Reduce 129 126 

30-May-2025 Sell 129 152 

18-Jul-2025 Sell 86 100 

13-Aug-2025 Sell 83 93 

13-Nov-2025 Sell 90 109 
 

  

 
    

 

 
  

Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

09-Aug-2023 Buy 700 576 

07-Nov-2023 Buy 720 583 

19-Jan-2024 Buy 822 688 

23-May-2024 Buy 1,020 830 

13-Jun-2024 Buy 1,168 998 

07-Aug-2024 Buy 1,200 992 

06-Feb-2025 Accumulate 1,200 1,030 

06-Mar-2025 Buy 1,200 868 

06-Aug-2025 Accumulate 1,235 1,086 

07-Nov-2025 Accumulate 1,405 1,230 
 

  

 
    

 

 
  

Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

19-Jan-2024 Accumulate 1,272 1,234 

12-Feb-2024 Accumulate 1,202 1,131 

08-May-2024 Accumulate 1,550 1,405 

13-Jun-2024 Accumulate 1,755 1,637 

08-Aug-2024 Accumulate 1,800 1,605 

14-Nov-2024 Accumulate 1,523 1,327 

12-Feb-2025 Accumulate 1,155 1,105 

08-May-2025 Reduce 1,058 1,113 

06-Aug-2025 Reduce 1,091 1,139 

11-Nov-2025 Sell 1,172 1,402 
 

  

 
    

 

 
  

Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

10-May-2022 Accumulate 74,800 68,110 

22-Aug-2022 Accumulate 89,144 84,800 

22-Nov-2022 Accumulate 94,000 89,000 

04-May-2023 Accumulate 100,000 95,111 

03-Nov-2023 Accumulate 110,555 107,723 

19-Jan-2024 Sell 123,484 139,420 

03-May-2024 Sell 110,000 128,560 

08-Aug-2024 Sell 120,000 140,392 

06-Mar-2025 Sell 100,879 107,753 

29-Aug-2025 Sell 110,770 140,955 

05-Dec-2025 Sell 118,582 153,210 
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Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

22-Aug-2022 Buy 1,686 1,436 

22-Nov-2022 Buy 1,823 1,504 

22-Feb-2023 Buy 1,692 1,355 

09-Jun-2023 Accumulate 1,750 1,483 

19-Jan-2024 Accumulate 2,242 2,075 

23-Feb-2024 Accumulate 2,165 1,835 

17-May-2024 Accumulate 2,368 2,168 

13-Jun-2024 Accumulate 2,750 2,550 

06-Mar-2025 Accumulate 2,008 1,860 

29-Aug-2025 Accumulate 3,041 2,869 

05-Dec-2025 Accumulate 2,945 2,659 
 

  

 
    

 

 
  

Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

10-May-2023 Accumulate 425 369 

11-Aug-2023 Accumulate 438 396 

08-Nov-2023 Accumulate 471 410 

19-Jan-2024 Accumulate 558 503 

16-May-2024 Reduce 506 488 

08-Aug-2024 Sell 442 512 

14-Nov-2024 Reduce 486 475 

06-Mar-2025 Reduce 383 400 

29-Aug-2025 Reduce 449 462 

14-Nov-2025 Reduce 496 519 
 

  

 
    

 

 
  

Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

03-Dec-2021 Buy 243 165 

25-May-2022 Buy 210 138 

09-Jun-2022 Accumulate 230 212 

22-Aug-2022 Buy 220 154 

19-Jan-2024 Accumulate 350 327 

30-Apr-2024 Accumulate 509 472 

13-Jun-2024 Accumulate 581 542 

11-Nov-2024 Accumulate 496 437 

06-Mar-2025 Accumulate 391 355 

29-Aug-2025 Accumulate 415 396 

05-Dec-2025 Accumulate 400 380 
 

  

 
    

 

 
  

Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

19-Jan-2024 Buy 700 585 

30-Apr-2024 Buy 748 625 

13-Jun-2024 Buy 785 652 

24-Jul-2024 Buy 822 687 

23-Oct-2024 Buy 843 644 

23-Jan-2025 Buy 644 543 

30-Apr-2025 Buy 587 481 

04-Aug-2025 Buy 565 443 
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Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

16-Nov-2022 Sell 58 60 

07-Feb-2023 Reduce 55 52 

28-Jul-2023 Reduce 57 59 

31-Jan-2024 Reduce 62 65 

16-May-2024 Sell 62 70 

08-Nov-2024 Reduce 62 64 

06-Mar-2025 Reduce 50 51 

09-May-2025 Sell 50 57 

28-Jul-2025 Sell 34 40 

04-Nov-2025 Sell 38 47 
 

  

 
    

 

 
  

Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

24-May-2023 Accumulate 670 617 

19-Jan-2024 Accumulate 919 817 

23-Feb-2024 Accumulate 1,013 855 

30-May-2024 Accumulate 1,341 1,190 

13-Jun-2024 Accumulate 1,506 1,340 

22-Aug-2024 Accumulate 1,618 1,548 

06-Nov-2024 Accumulate 1,573 1,332 

06-Mar-2025 Accumulate 1,142 1,004 

30-May-2025 Accumulate 1,108 1,031 

07-Nov-2025 Accumulate 1,078 980 
 

  

 
    

 

 
  

Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

27-Jul-2023 Reduce 2,435 2,468 

25-Jan-2024 Reduce 2,850 2,834 

03-May-2024 Reduce 2,632 2,545 

19-Jul-2024 Reduce 2,705 2,676 

18-Oct-2024 Reduce 2,813 2,973 

11-Dec-2024 Reduce 3,014 3,149 

16-Jan-2025 Reduce 3,103 3,044 

06-Mar-2025 Reduce 2,483 2,564 

30-Apr-2025 Reduce 3,153 3,332 

18-Jul-2025 Reduce 3,522 3,827 
 

  

 
    

 

 
  

Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

01-Jul-2024 Buy 624 481 

22-Oct-2024 Buy 647 419 

30-Jan-2025 Buy 666 452 

01-Jul-2025 Buy 1,115 843 

30-Jul-2025 Buy 1,336 1,050 

13-Nov-2025 Buy 1,470 1,230 
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Amara Raja Energy & 
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Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

19-May-2023 Buy 350 281 

02-Nov-2023 Buy 400 337 

19-Jan-2024 Accumulate 460 400 

22-May-2024 Accumulate 482 426 

13-Jun-2024 Accumulate 503 450 

08-Aug-2024 Accumulate 548 520 

07-Feb-2025 Accumulate 638 577 

12-Aug-2025 Buy 638 471 

23-Sep-2025 Buy 680 535 

06-Nov-2025 Buy 746 573 
 

  

 

Guide to Research Rating  

BUY (B) Absolute Return >+20% 

ACCUMULATE (A) Absolute Return +5% to +20% 

REDUCE (R) Absolute Return -5% to +5% 

SELL (S) Absolute Return < -5% 
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Disclosures & Confidentiality for non U.S. Investors 

The Note is based on our estimates and is being provided to you (herein referred to as the “Recipient”) only for information purposes. The sole purpose of this Note is to provide 

preliminary information on the business activities of the company and the projected financial statements in order to assist the recipient in understanding / evaluating the Proposal. 

Nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the securities of companies referred to in this document. Each recipient of this 

document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document 

(including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Nevertheless, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates is committed to provide independent and transparent recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific 

client queries. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates have not independently verified all the information given in this Note and expressly disclaim all liability for 

any errors and/or omissions, representations or warranties, expressed or implied as contained in this Note. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in or deal as 

principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for or solicit investment banking or 

other business from any company referred to in this Note. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. This Note is strictly confidential and 

is being furnished to you solely for your information. This Note should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, 

copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This Note is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 

locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or any of its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted 

by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, should inform themselves about and observe, any such restrictions. Upon request, the Recipient will promptly return 

all material received from the company and/or the Advisors without retaining any copies thereof. The Information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can 

be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This Information is subject to change without any prior notice. Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  nor any of its affiliates, group companies, directors, employees, 

agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection 

with the use of the information. This Note should not be deemed an indication of the state of affairs of the company nor shall it constitute an indication that there has been no change 

in the business or state of affairs of the company since the date of publication of this Note. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely to 

enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited generally prohibits its analysts, 

persons reporting to analysts and their family members from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for 

this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no 

part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Any clarifications / queries on the proposal as well as any future communication regarding the proposal should be addressed to Elara Securities (India) Private Limited. It is important 

to note that any dispute with respect to this research report, would not have access to stock exchange investor redressal forum or arbitration mechanism. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited was incorporated in July 2007 as a subsidiary of Elara Capital (India) Private Limited. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI registered Stock Broker in the Capital Market and Futures & Options Segments of National Stock Exchange of India Limited [NSE] and 

BSE Limited [BSE] and a Depository Participant registered with Central Depository Services (India) Limited [CDSL].  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited’s business, amongst other things, is to undertake all associated activities relating  to its broking business.  

The activities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited were neither suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it is registered in last five years. 

However, during the routine course of inspection and based on observations, the exchanges have issued advise letters or levied minor penalties on Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited for minor operational deviations in certain cases. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other 

authorities; nor has the certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited offers research services primarily to institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered or 

proposed to be registered. 

Details of Associates of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited are available on group company website www.elaracapital.com 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is maintaining arms-length relationship with its associate entities. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) may have financial interest in the subject company. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have any financial interest in the subject 

company, whereas its associate entities may have financial interest. Research Analyst or his/her relative does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the 

subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have actual/beneficial 

ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of Research Report. Research Analyst or his/her relative or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities does not have any other material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of the Research Report. 

Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools may have been used only for compilation or collating publicly available research data or internally generated research data during the information 

gathering and/or summarizing the final report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited have not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or 

its associate entities have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or its associates have not received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 

months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment 

banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report in the past twelve months. 

Disclaimer & Standard warning 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or 

provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Disclaimer for non U.S. Investors 

The information contained in this note is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide 

accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one 

should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
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Disclosures for U.S. Investors 

Rule 15a6 Disclosure: This research report (“Report”) was prepared, approved, published, and distributed by Elara Securities (India) Private Limited a company located outside of 

the United States (the "Foreign Counterparty"). Avior Capital Markets US LLC ("Avior US"), a US registered broker-dealer, distributes this Report in the US on behalf of the Foreign 

Counterparty.  Only major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") may receive this Report under the 

exemption in Rule 15a-6.  A US institutional investor must effect any transaction in the securities described in this Report through Avior US.  

Neither the Report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the Report is subject to US legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA") or other US 

regulatory requirements concerning research reports or research analysts. The Foreign Counterparty is not a registered broker-dealer under the Exchange Act nor is it a member of the 

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or any other US self-regulatory organisation.  

Disclosures on Subject Companies: Analysts of the Foreign Counterparty produced this material solely for informational purposes and the use of the intended recipient.  No person 

may reproduce, this Report under any circumstances.  No person may copy or make this Report available to any other person other than the intended recipient.  

Avior US distributes this Report in the United States of America.  The Foreign Counterparty distributes this Report elsewhere in the world. This document is not an offer, or invitation 

by or on behalf of Avior US, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty and their affiliates obtained the information contained herein from published information and other sources, which Avior US and the Foreign 

Counterparty and their affiliates reasonably consider to be reliable.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty accept no liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of any such information. All estimates, expressions of opinion 

and other subjective judgments contained herein are valid as of the date of this document. Avior US assumes responsibility for the Report content with regards to research distributed 

in the US.   

Neither Avior US nor the Foreign Counterparty has managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, have not received 

compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months and do not expect to receive and does not intend to seek compensation for investment 

banking services from the subject company in the next three months. Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty have not owned any class of equity securities of the subject company. 

There are no other actual, material conflicts of interest of Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty at the time of the publication of this Report. As of the publication of this Report, Avior 

US nor the Foreign Counterparty makes a market in the subject securities. 

Avior US and its affiliates, to the fullest extent permissible by law, accept no liability of any nature whatsoever for any claims, damages or losses arising from, or in connection with, the 

contents of this Report or the use, reliance, publication, distribution, dissemination, disclosure, alteration or reproduction of this Report, or any views or recommendations recorded 

therein.  

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: (i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; 

(ii) the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in equity and debt markets and 

changes in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the value of the currency. Investors in 

securities such as ADRs, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk. 

Subject to the applicable laws, all transactions should be executed through Avior US.  Aside from within this Report, important conflict disclosures can also be found at 

https://aviorcapital.us/us-regulatory-disclosures/and Investors are strongly encouraged to review this information before investing. 

Additional Disclaimer for UK Investors 

Note that Elara Securities (India) Private Limited ("Foreign Counterparty") has concluded a MiFID II research intermediary agreement with Avior Capital Markets International Limited 

(“Avior UK”), regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), pursuant to which Avior UK distributes the Foreign Counterparty’s research in the UK, in return for which the 

Foreign Counterparty pays Avior UK a percentage of the income received in relation to such research. This research report including any recommendations recorded therein (“Report”) 

have been prepared by the Foreign Counterparty, and not by Avior UK. 

The Report: (a) has been objectively prepared from public sources which are believed to be reliable and therefore constitutes independent investment research and is presented as 

such; and (b) may only be distributed to, and relied on by, qualifying investors, who are permitted to receive same in the UK.  

Securities, money market instruments, strategies, financial or investment instruments mentioned in this Report may not be suitable for all investors. The information and opinions 

provided in this Report do not constitute a personal recommendation/investment advice and take no account of the investor's individual circumstances. Investors should consider this 

Report as only a single factor in making any investment decisions and, if appropriate, should seek advice from an investment advisor. This Report is not an offer, or invitation by or on 

behalf of Avior UK, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security. 

Save as disclosed otherwise, the Foreign Counterparty’s relationship with Avior UK is not reasonably expected to impair the objective presentation of the recommendations in the 

Report, including any interests or conflicts of interest concerning any financial instruments or the issuers to which the recommendations, directly or indirectly, relate. The Report is 

deemed to be first disseminated at the date and time recorded on the relevant distribution platform, data network or email (as applicable), and which information is available on 

request. A list of the Foreign Counterparty’s research reports disseminated in the UK over the past 12 months is also available on request. 

Avior UK does not assume any responsibility or liability of any nature whatsoever arising from or in connection with the content, use, reliance or dissemination of the Report or any 

recommendation in respect thereof and disclaims any such liability. 

Certification by Each of the Authors of this Report  

The analyst(s) (singular includes plural) (“Analyst”) certifies that the views expressed in this Report are an accurate representation of the Analyst's personal opinions on the stock or 

sector as covered and reported on by the Analyst hereinabove. The Analyst furthermore certifies that no part of the Analyst's compensation was, is, or will be related, directly or 

indirectly, to the specific recommendations or views as expressed in this document. The Analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this Report and does not have any 

material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this Report. The Analyst(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company in the last 12-month 

period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Report. 

Analyst Certification: In connection with the companies or securities that; each analyst identified in this Report certifies that: The views expressed on the subject companies and 

securities in this Report reflect their personal views. No part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly dependent on the specific recommendations or views 

expressed in this Report.  

Note that:  

(i) The Foreign Counterparty is the employer of the research analyst(s) responsible for the content of this Report, and  

(ii) Research analysts preparing this Report are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons of any US regulated broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) 

are not subject to supervision by a US broker-dealer and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with US 

rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

Avior Capital Markets US, LLC is a FINRA registered broker-dealer (CRD # 172595) formed for that purpose in the State of Delaware with its principal office at 45 Rockefeller Plaza, 

Suite 2335, New York, New York 10111. 

Avior Capital Markets International Limited is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), with its principal office at 10 South Street, Elgin, Scotland IV30 1LE. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI-registered Research Analyst (Regn. No.: INH000000933), Stock Broker (Regn. No.: INZ000238236) and Depository Participant 

(Regn. No.: IN-DP-370-2018). Its registered address is One International Center, Tower 3, 21st Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West) Mumbai – 400 013, India 
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India 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

One International Center, Tower 3,  

21st Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg,  

Elphinstone Road (West)  

Mumbai – 400 013, India 

Tel : +91 22 6164 8500 

Europe 

Elara Capital Plc. 

6th Floor, The Grove,  

248A Marylebone Road,  

London, NW1 6JZ,  

United Kingdom 

Tel : +44 20 7486 9733 

USA 

Elara Securities Inc. 

230 Park Avenue, Suite 2415,  

New York, NY 10169, USA 

Tel: +1 212 430 5870  

Fax: +1 212 208 2501 

Asia / Pacific 

Elara Capital (Asia) Pte.Ltd. 

One Marina Boulevard, 

Level 20,  

Singapore 018989 

Tel : +65 6978 4047 
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